

69603-3

69603-3

NO. 69603-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

FRANCINE PALMER-BENJAMIN,

Appellant,

v.

COMPASS HOUSING ALLIANCE,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT COMPASS HOUSING ALLIANCE  
RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Michael S. Walsh  
WSBA No. 29352  
Attorney for Respondent

PUCKETT & REDFORD, PLLC  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 800  
Seattle, Washington 98164  
206-386-4800

2019 JUL 16 PM 2:18  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES..... iii

RESTATEMENT OF CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT. ....3

A. Standard of Review and Burden of Proof .....3

B. Palmer-Benjamin is Bound by the Agreed Judgment .....7

C. There is no Fraud or Misstatement in the Agreed Judgment.....10

D. This eviction is not based on non-payment of rent .....13

E. The claim of retaliation has been waived ..... 14

F. CHA should be awarded fees and costs .....14

CONCLUSION .....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Condon v. Condon</u> , 177 Wn.2d 150, 157, 298 P.3d 86, 89 (2013).....	8
<u>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</u> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	7, 10, 13
<u>DeHeer v. Seattle Post Intelligencer</u> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 126, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	11
<u>Eddleman v. McGhan</u> , 45 Wn.2d 430, 432, 275 P.2d 729 (1954).....	8
<u>Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.</u> , 94 Wn.2d 298, 303, 616 P.2d 1223, 1227 (1980)....	8
<u>Hartson Partnership v. Goodwin</u> , 99 Wn.App. 227, 230 – 31. 991 P.2d 1211 (2000).....	6
<u>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</u> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 689 n.4, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	14
<u>Hous. Auth. v. Pleasant</u> , 126 Wn.App. 382, 387, 109 P.3d 422, 424 (2005).....	3
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Ferguson</u> , 170 Wn.2d 916, 934 (2011).....	5
<u>Kadoranian v. Bellingham Police Dept.</u> , 119 Wn.2d 178, 191 (1992).....	14
<u>Landberg v. Carlson</u> , 108 Wn.App. 749, 758, 33 P.3d 86 (2002).....	15
<u>Markov v. ABC Transfer &amp; Storage Co.</u> , 76 Wn.2d 388, 395, 457 P.2d 535 (1969).....	12
<u>Morgan v. Burks</u> , 17 Wn. App. 193, 563 P.2d 1260 (1977).....	8
<u>Palmer v. Jensen</u> , 81 Wn. App. 148, 153, 913 P.2d 413 (1996), <u>remanded on other grounds</u> , 132 Wn.2d 193, 937 P.2d 597 (1997).....	10
<u>Wilson v. Daniels</u> , 31 Wn.2d 633, 639, 198 P.2d 496 (1948).....	13

### Statutes

RAP 18.9(a).....	15
RCW 2.44.010.....	8
RCW 2.44.010(1).....	9
RCW 4.84.010.....	14, 16
RCW 59.12.030(4).....	5, 11
RCW 59.18.290(2).....	14, 15
RCW 59.18.380.....	6, 9
RCW 77.04.04.....	12

### Rules

CR 2A.....	8, 9
RAP 18.1.....	14, 15
RAP 18.9.....	14, 15, 16

### **RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.**

- A. Whether Palmer-Benjamin agreed to findings of fact.
- B. Whether the agreed conclusions of law flowed from the agreed findings of fact and are based on RCW 59.12.
- C. Whether the agreed judgment is founded in the agreed conclusions of law, and is authorized by RCW 59.18.380.
